Drive, Room 5116, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 594–7276

Name of SEP: Biological and Physiological Sciences

Date: June 9, 1995 Time: 1:00 p.m.

Place: NIH, Rockledge II, Room 5146,

Telephone Conference

Contact Person: Dr. Ramesh Nayak, Scientific Review Administrator, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 5146, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 594–7169

Name of SEP: Multidisciplinary Sciences

Date: June 15–16, 1995 Time: 2:00 p.m.

Place: Holiday Inn, Gaithersburg, MD Contact Person: Dr. Dharam Dhindsa, Scientific Review Administrator, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 5206, Bethesda, MD 20892. (301) 594–7683

Name of SEP: Multidisciplinary Sciences

Date: June 19–20, 1995

Time: 9:00 a.m.

Place: Marriott Hotel, Dulles Airport, VA
 Contact Person: Dr. Harish Chopra, Scientific
 Review Administrator, 6701 Rockledge
 Drive, Room 5112, Bethesda, MD 20892,
 (301) 594–7342

Name of SEP: Clinical Sciencies

Date: June 22, 1995 Time: 1:00 p.m.

Place: American Inn, Bethesda, MD Contact Person: Dr. Fred Marozzi, Scientific Review Administrator, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 4108, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 435–1785

Purpose/Agenda: To view Small Business Innovative Research Award grant applications

Name of SEP: Multidisciplinary Sciences

Date: June 21, 1995 Time: 5:00 p.m.

Place: Boston Park Plaza, Hotel, Boston, MA
 Contact Person: Dr. Lee Rosen, Scientific
 Review Administrator, 6701 Rockledge
 Drive, Room 5116, Bethesda, MD 20892,
 (301) 594–7276

The meetings will be closed in accordance with the provisions set forth in secs. 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5, U.S.C. Applications and/or proposals and the discussions could reveal confidential trade secrets or commerical property such as patentable material and personal information concerning individuals associated with the aplications and/or proposals, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.306, 93.333, 93.337, 93.393– 93.396, 93.837-93.844, 93.846–93.878, 93.892, 93.893, National Institutes of Health,

HHS)

Dated: May 5, 1995.

Susan K. Feldman,

Committee Management Officer, NIH. [FR Doc. 95–11589 Filed 5–10–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–M

Division of Research Grants; Special Emphasis Panel (SEP); Meetings

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. Appendix 2), notice is hereby given of the following Division of Research Grants Special Emphasis Panel (SEP) meetings:

Purpose/Agenda: To review individual grant applications.

Name of SEP: Behavioral and Neurosciences.

Date: June 6, 1995.
Time: 1:00 p.m.

Place: Georgetown Holiday Inn, Washington,

Contact Person: Dr. Lillian Pubols, Scientific Review Admin., 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 5184, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 594–7325

Name of SEP: Multidisciplinary Sciences.

Date: June 28, 1995. Time: 8:00 a.m.

Place: ANA Hotel, Washington, DC.

Contact Person: Dr. Marjam Behar, Scientific Review Administrator, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 5218, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 594–7376.

Name of SEP: Biological and Physiological Sciences.

Date: July 5, 1995. Time: 2:30 p.m.

Place: NIH, Rockledge II, Room 6168, Telephone Conference.

Contact Person: Dr. Syed Amir, Scientific Review Administrator, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 6168, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 435–1043.

The meetings will be closed in accordance with the provisions set forth in secs, 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5, U.S.C. Applications and/or proposals and the discussions could reveal confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material and personal information concerning individuals associated with the applications and/or proposals, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.306, 93.333, 93.337, 93.393– 93,396, 93.837–93.844, 93.846–93.878, 93.892, 93.893, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: May 5, 1995.

Susan K. Feldman,

Committee Management Officer, National Institutes of Health.

[FR Doc. 95–11601 Filed 5–10–95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[CA-066-00-5440-10-ZBBB; CACA-30079; CACA-25594; CACA-3192]

Proposed Land Exchange and Rightsof-Way for Eagle Mountain Non-Hazardous Municipal Solid Waste Landfill and Recycling Center

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Department of the Interior, Palm Springs-South Coast Resource Area, Desert District, California.

ACTION: Notice of intent to prepare an environmental impact statement.

SUMMARY: In compliance with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) of 1969 and 40 CFR 1508.22, notice is hereby given that the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) and the County of Riverside (County) will prepare a joint Federal Environmental Impact Statement/County Environmental Impact Report (EIS/EIR) for a proposed land exchange and rights-of-way with Kaiser Eagle Mountain, Inc. (Kaiser) for a proposed Class III non-hazardous, municipal solid waste landfill and recycling center at the Eagle Mountain mine site in Riverside County, California. The landfill would be operated by Mine Reclamation Corporation (MRC).

In the proposed land exchange, BLM would acquire from Kaiser approximately 2,846 acres of land that include areas containing important habitat for the desert tortoise (a federally listed threatened species) and habitat supporting the desert pupfish (a federally listed endangered species). The acquisition of these offered private lands would benefit BLM's biological, cultural, scenic, and resource management goals and programs.

BLM would transfer to Kaiser approximately 3,481 acres of public land, much of which is disturbed from past mining operations and is subject to unpatented mining and mill site claims currently held by Kaiser. Kaiser would lease this land together with other lands necessary for the landfill to MRC for use in developing and operating a Class III non-hazardous, municipal solid waste landfill and recycling center (Landfill).

Kaiser is also applying for the conversion of a legislatively approved railroad right-of-way (granted to Kaiser for rail and road access to the mine site for mining purposes) to a 26.8 mile right-of-way grant pursuant to the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA) of 1976 for rail and road access to the site. Kaiser also is applying for a new 6.75 mile right-of-way